No. A-11014/04/2008-AT Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated, the December 2014

ORDER

The President is pleased to appoint **Shri Justice V.K. Sharma**, Former Judge, High Court of Himachal Pradesh as **Chairman** in the **Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal** in the scale of pay of Rs. 80,000/- (fixed) from the date on which the Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal is established under sub-section 2 of Section 4 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

- 2. The appointment of Shri Justice V.K. Sharma as Chairman, Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal will be for a period of 5 years from the date of assumption of charge of the post, or till the age of 65 years, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The conditions of service of Shri Justice V.K. Sharma as Chairman in the Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal shall be governed by the provisions of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, as amended by the Administrative Tribunals (Amendment) Act, 2006.

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 011 2309 4142

- 1. Shri Justice V.K. Sharma, Former Judge, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Vill and P.O. Bhattu, Tehsil Baijnath, District Kangra-176125
- 2. Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Personnel (Appointment-II), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh- 171002
- 3. Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi
- 4. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel and Training, North Block, New Delhi with reference to their O.M. No. 6/31/2014-EO(SM.II) dated 19.12.2014.
- 5. The Accountant General (A & E), C/o Chief Secretary to Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Personnel (Appointment-II), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh- 171002
 - 6. The Registrar, Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal

No. A-11014/04/2008-AT Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated, the particular 2015

ORDER

In partial modification of Order No. A-11014/04/2008-AT dated 29th/30th December 2014, the Second Para of the Order may kindly be read as follows

"The appointment of Shri Justice V.K. Sharma as Chairman, Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal will be for a period of 5 years from the date of assumption of charge of the post, or till the age of 68 years, whichever is earlier."

2. The other terms and conditions mentioned in the aforesaid order will remain same.

(R.S. Sikdar)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 011 2309 4142

1. Shri Justice V.K. Sharma, Former Judge, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Vill and P.O. Bhattu, Tehsil Baijnath, District Kangra-176125

2. The Deputy Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Personnel, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh- 171002 with reference to letter No. Per (AP.B)A(1)-1/2013 dated 31.01.2015

- 3. Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan, New Delhi
- 4. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel and Training, North Block, New Delhi with reference to their O.M. No. 6/31/2014-EO(SM.II) dated 19.12.2014.
- 5. The Accountant General (A & E), C/o Chief Secretary to Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Personnel (Appointment-II), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh- 171002
- 6. The Registrar, Himachal Pradesh Administrative Tribunal

J 93 Soft

Soft)

Sout A